
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 24 AUGUST 2009 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence.  
 
2       Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 July 2009 (previously circulated).  
 
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman.  
 
4       Declarations of Interest.  
 
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

Community Safety Implications 
 
In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on Community Safety issues. Where it is considered the 
proposed development has particular implications for Community Safety, this issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the report on that specific application. 
 

Category A Applications   
 

Applications to be dealt with by the District Council without formal consultation with the 
County Council. 
 

5       A5 09/00604/CU Higher Addington Barn , Long 
Dales Lane, Nether Kellet 

Kellet Ward (Pages 1 - 3) 

     
  Change of Use of Barn to form 

Live/Work Unit 
(as Consent 06/00462/CU) for 
Mr Richard Dennison  

  

      
6       A6 09/00628/VCN Former Cinema, King Street, 

Lancaster 
Duke's 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 8) 

     
  Variation of condition No.17 on 

approved application no 
08/01129/FUL which limits use to A1 
shops (non-food) for Kempsten Ltd  

  



 

7       A7 09/00637/CU Christie Park, Lancaster Road, 
Morecambe 

Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 9 - 
11) 

     
  Change of use of an existing area of 

car parking to accommodate a 
temporary Club Shop facility in a 
portable building until June 2010 for 
MFC Club Shop  

  

      
8       A8 09/00551/FUL 4 St Pauls Drive, Lancaster, 

Lancashire 
Scotforth 
West Ward 

(Pages 12 - 
15) 

     
  Erection of 2 semi-detached houses 

on land adjacent to 4 St Pauls Drive 
for Mr And Mrs Clark  

  

      
9       A9 09/00686/CU Bay View Holiday Park , 

(Previously Known As Detron 
Gate Caravan Park), Bolton Le 
Sands 

Bolton-Le-
Sands 
Ward 

(Pages 16 - 
19) 

     
  Change of use of land within the 

North Lancashire Green Belt to 
allow relocation of touring caravan 
pitches (no increase in number of 
pitches) for Mr M Holgate  

  

    
10       A10 09/00665/RCN 1 Epoch Cottages, Borwick Mews, 

Borwick 
Kellet Ward (Pages 20 - 

22) 
     
  Removal of condition on Section 106 

Agreement on application no. 
87/00300 relating to occupancy for 
holiday use only for Mr John 
Fletcher  

  

    
11       A11 09/00422/OUT Land To The Rear Of Brentim 

Cottage, Shore Road, Silverdale 
Silverdale 
Ward 

(Pages 23 - 
28) 

     
  Outline application for the erection of 

a new dwelling and treatment plant 
for Mr And Mrs Proctor  

  

    
12       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
13       Planning Enforcement List (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chairman), Joyce Pritchard (Vice-Chairman), Eileen Blamire, 

Ken Brown, Anne Chapman, Chris Coates, John Day, Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, 
Mike Greenall, Emily Heath, Helen Helme, Val Histed, Andrew Kay, Robert Redfern, 
Peter Robinson, Bob Roe, Sylvia Rogerson, Roger Sherlock and Joyce Taylor 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Abbott Bryning, John Gilbert, Tony Johnson, Karen Leytham, 

Ian McCulloch, Geoff Marsland, Keith Sowden, Malcolm Thomas and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 12 August 2009 

 



Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

24 August 2009 

Application Number 

09/00604/CU 

Application Site 

Higher Addington Barn, Long Dales Lane, Nether 
Kellet 

Proposal 

Change of use of barn to form live/work unit 

Name of Applicant 

Richard Dennison 

Name of Agent 

Harrison Pitt Architects 

Decision Target Date 

24 August 2009 

Reason For Delay 

Not applicable 

Case Officer Peter Rivet 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 This building is a traditional stone barn, adjoining a former farmhouse, on the east side of the minor 
road through the hamlet of Addington.  The farm no longer operates as such and its land has been 
sold to adjoining landowners. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 
 
 

The applicant wishes to convert the barn to a live/work unit.  This is not a new proposal, but a 
renewal of an earlier permission.  It involves creating a three-bedroom, two-storey dwelling with a 
substantial workshop and office areas at one end of the ground floor.   
 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 Permission for the conversion of the barn to a live/work unit was granted in 2006.  A subsequent 
consent in 2008 covered the construction of a new access onto the road and some minor alterations 
to the earlier scheme.  The present application includes the alternative access. 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

06/00462/CU Change of use of barn to form live/work unit Approval 
08/00424/FUL Extension including new vehicular entrance from 

Addington Road 
Approval 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory consultees: 
 

Consultees Response 
Lancashire County 
Council Land Agent 

Indicated at the time of the 2006 application that the building is no longer needed for 
agricultural purposes.  No comments received in relation to this application. 

Over Kellet Parish 
Council 

No comments received within consultation timescale. 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



County Council 
Highways 

No comments rece
[...]
the 4 retail locations identified.   
 
 

Page 7



7.6 It is recognised that there may be historic examples of poor servicing practice elsewhere in the city, 
but that does not set a precedent for accepting sub-standard arrangements in locations where it can 
be controlled.  Furthermore, none of the examples given are comparable in terms of floorspace.  The 
cinema redevelopment will be providing in excess of 20,000 sq ft of retail space and a 115-bed hotel.  
County Highways have previously commented that development on this scale would normally be 
required to provide off-street servicing.  The fact that it does not provide off-street servicing means 
that the on-street arrangement proposed in its place must be controlled. 

 
8.0 Conclusions 

8.1 In light of the commentary above, condition 17 should not be varied to allow the retail space to be 
used by food retailers. 

 
Recommendation 

That the planning application to vary condition 17 attached to planning permission 08/01129/FUL BE 
REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The use of the ground and first floor retail space for food retailing would result in an unacceptable 

level of conflict between pedestrians, cyclists and deliveries, reducing safety for both pedestrians 
and cyclists. 

 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

1. None. 
 

Page 8



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

24 August 2009 

Application Number 

09/00637/CU 

Application Site 

Christie Park 

Lancaster Road 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Proposal 

Change of use of an existing area of car parking to 
accommodate a temporary Club Shop facility in a 

portable building until June 20
[...]
endation 

 
That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. The development would be contrary to National Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering Sustainable 

Development and Policy E1 of the Lancaster City Councils Core Strategy Document in that the type 
of structure proposed would not constitute a satisfactory form of development for this prominent site 
adjoining one of the main roads into Morecambe, and would be detrimental to the visual amenities of 
this predominantly residential area.  

 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

1. None. 
 

Page 11



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

24 August 2009 

Application Number 

09/00551/FUL 

Application Site 

4 St Pauls Drive 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 4SR 

Proposal 

Erection of 2 semi-detached houses on land adjacent 
to 4 St Pauls Drive 

Name of Applicant 

Mr And Mrs Clark 

Name of Agent 

Provizion First Architecture 

Decision Target Date 

30 July 2009 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mr Martin Culbert 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approve 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 This application is brought before Committee at the request of Councillor S Denwood and was 
deferred from the last Committee for a members site visit. 
 
This site is located in a suburban residential area of semi-detached two storey houses, within the 
side garden to 4 St. Pauls Drive, on the west side of the road. The site rises steeply by 
approximately 3m from side to side between the two existing neighbouring houses and even more 
steeply from the private back lane through to the site frontage.  
 
The site frontage i
[...]
s neighbouring gardens, as do the neighbours now.   
 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 At the end of last year an application 08/01110/FUL for the erection of a three storey block of three 
two bedroomed flats on this site was submitted. This was subsequently refused on the grounds of: 
 

 1. Over development on the site 
 2. Detrimental to the street scene and character and appearance of the locality 
 3. Injurious to the amenities of the neighbouring occupiers 
 4. Inadequate off street parking 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

08/01110/FUL Erection of 3 no. flats on land adjacent to 4 St Pauls 
Drive 

Refused 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory consultees: 
 

Statutory Consultee Response 

County Highways No objection in principle but suggest one more parking space should be 
provided. 

United Utilities No objection 
Environmental 

Health 
Any views will be reported at Committee 

Property Services Any views will be reported at Committee 
 
5.0 Neighbour Representations 

5.1 Sixteen letters and a petition containing eight signatures have been received objecting to this 
proposal on the following grounds: 
 

• No need for development here 
• Spoil the outlook and overall appearance of the area 
• No 4 has structural problems and this development will make it worse 
• It will add to parking problems in the area 
• It will increase hazards to pedestrians and cyclists 
• Loss of view for residents opposite 
• Properties with a very small garden will be detrimental to the area 
• New dwelling will be out of keeping with the area 
• Loss of light 
• Will add to traffic to the back lane, adding to its state of disrepair 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
6.0 Principal Development Plan Policies 

6.1 There are no specific policies relating to this site. Saved Policy H12 (Standards for New Housing) 
Spg12 (The Residential Design code) and Policy SC5 (achieving Quality Design) of the Core 
Strategy apply in general 
[...]
s Drive shall be remedied in accordance with a scheme to be 
agreed. 

9. Before any of the dwellings hereby approved are first occupied the structural defects associated with 
the rear of No 4 St Pauls Drive shall be remedied in accordance with a scheme to be agreed. 
 
 

10. Before any of the dwellings hereby approved are first occupied privacy screens shall be erected on 
the rear boundaries of the properties in accordance with a scheme to be agreed and thereafter 
retained. 

11. Permitted Development Rights removed. 
12. Plans of construction  
13. Details of any pile drilling to be agreed. 
14. Desk top contamination study. 
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

1. None. 
 

Page 15



Agenda Item 

 

Committee Date 

 

Application Number 

09/00686/CU 

Application Site 

Bay View Holiday Park  

(Previously Known As Detron Gate Caravan Park) 

Bolton Le Sands 

Carnforth 

Proposal 

Change of use of land to allow relocation of touring 
caravan pitches (no increase in number of pitches) 

Name of Applicant 

Mr M Holgate 

Name of Agent 

Mr Rob Barrs 

Decision Target Date 

11 September 2009 

Reason For Delay 

 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Holden 

Departure Yes  

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval subject to section 106 Agreement 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site forms part of the larger Bolton Homes Farm which is located adjacent to 
Detrongate Farm they are located between the A6 main road and the foreshore of Morecambe Bay 
just north of the village of Bolton-le-Sands.  Access to both farms can be gained directly off the A6 or 
via the residential highway network l
[...]
nt of the new caravan pitches to be undertaken whilst maintaining the original 
area but only in the short-term.  It is considered that the area of the site and the number of units can 
be controlled via planning condition.  However, the loss of planning consent for touring caravan use 
on part of the original caravan site and its change/continuation to agricultural use together with the 
phasing of the development is considered to be better controlled via entry into a Section 106 legal 
agreement. 
 

 
8.0 Conclusions 

8.1 It is anticipated that the revised plans will be available for consideration by the planning committee.  
The amended plans will incorporate a reduction in the site relocated site area, 
landscaping/hedgerow details and confirmation of the agreement to a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
to control the future use of the land and the potential phasing of the relocation.  .  Subject to receipt 
of appropriate revised plans the development is considered to be acceptable and not to conflict with 
development plan policy. 
 

 
Recommendation 

Subject to no significant objections being raised, Planning Permission be granted in principle subject to the 
following conditions with the determination delegated to the Head of Planning Services to allow time for the 
expiration of the site notices and entry into a Section 106 Agreement in respect of future land use and phasing 
of the development 
 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

Standard 3year time limit 
Development to be undertaken in accordance with the approved plans 
Amended plans (date to be confirmed) 
Number of units to be controlled -  
Caravans for holiday accommodation only 
Season to be linked to the main site (22 Dec and 7 Nov the following year) 
Precise details of the landscaping to be agreed and implemented 
As may required by the consultees. 

 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

1. None  
 

Page 19



Agenda Item 

A10 

Committee Date 

24 August 2009 

Application Number 

09/00665/RCN 

Application Site 

1 Epoch Cottages, Borwick Mews, Borwick 

Proposal 

Removal of condition on section 52 (now section 106) 
agreement on application 01/87/0300 relating to 

occupancy for holiday use only 

Name of Applicant 

Mr John Fletcher 

Name of Agent 

N/A 

Decision Target Date 

11 September 2009 

Reason For Delay 

None 

Case Officer Peter Rivet 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 
 
 
1.2 

This property is one of a terrace of small single storey cottages on the south side of the road 
between the A6/A6070 road junction and the village of Borwick.   
 
No.1 is at the western end of the terrace.  Unlike the others it has the benefit of a curtilage, with a 
garden area at the front and a very small back yard on the Borwick Lane side.  However, the only 
available off street parking is a shared area at the eastern end of the site. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The present application has been submitted following discussions and correspondence between Mr 
Fletcher and officers of the City Council's Planning Service. 
 
When consent for the conversion of the former farm buildings here to dwellings was approved in 
1987, the five smallest ones on the north side of the site - now known as Epoch Cottages - were 
restricted to holiday occupation only.  This was secured by means of an agreement under section 52 
of the Town & Country Planning Act 1971 (since superseded by section 106 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990).   The terms of the agreement require that: 
 

• The dwellings covered shall only be let
[...]
, it is 
open to him to apply for a Certificate of Lawful Use.   He has not done so, partly it seems because 
he does not at present possess all the relevant documentation.  However Planning Officers remain 
reasonably satisfied that Mr Fletcher has resided at the property for over 10 years. 
 

7.3 Of all the dwellings in the terrace this is the one which most lends itself to permanent occupation, 
since as noted already it is the only one with its own defined residential curtilage.  It can credibly be 
regarded as in effect a "management unit" for the other four dwellings.  A planning condition can be 
reasonably imposed to this effect. 
 

7.4 While approval of the application may appear to be condoning a long standing breach of planning 
control, it would now be very difficult, if not impossible, to pursue it successfully.  At the same time 
the fact that the other cottages are vacant means that this is a good moment to draw a line under the 
problem, and replace the 1987 agreement with a new one which can be more effectively monitored.   

 
8.0 Conclusions 

8.1 Taking this into account, it is recommended that permission should be granted, subject to the 
applicant first entering into a new legal agreement covering the other holiday units, similar in its 
requirements to the earlier one. 

 
Recommendation 

That subject to the applicant entering into a new agreement under s. 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 restricting occupation of nos. 2-5 Epoch Cottages to holiday occupation only, Planning Permission BE 
GRANTED with the following condition attached: 

Page 21



 
1. Consent does not grant or imply permission for the occupation of Numbers 2–5 Epoch Cottages 

other than as holiday accommodation. 
2. Occupation of Number 1 Epoch Cottages shall be restricted to that of a person(s) responsible for 

managing the remaining Holiday Cottages (Numbers 2-5 Epoch Cottages). 
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

1. None. 
 

Page 22



Agenda Item 

A11 

Committee Date 

24 August 2009 

Application Number 

09/00422/OUT 

Application Site 

Land To The Rear Of Brentim Cottage 

Shore Road 

Silverdale 

Carnforth 

Proposal 

Outline application for the erection of a new dwelling 
and treatment plant 

Name of Applicant 

Mr And Mrs Proctor 

Name of Agent 

John Coward Architects Ltd 

Decision Target Date 

19 August 2009 

Reason For Delay 

Awaiting consultation replies 

Case Officer Mr Richard Bamforth 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation  
Approval 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 
 

This application was originally identified as suitable for determination under delegated powers but 
given the controversial history relating to the neighbouring site and the access arrangements it has 
been referred to committee. 
 
The site subject of this planning application consists of a relatively large private garden area 
associated with Brentim Cottage.  The site is situated on the western periphery of, but still within the 
village settlement of Silverdale.  The topography of the site gently slopes downwards from the south-
west to the north-east. 
 
Brentim Cottage is a two storey, semi-detached property that is accessed off Whinney Fold with 
rendered elevations and a natural slate roof.  The rear garden extends 42-45m in length and 32-40m 
in width and extends directly along the rear of the adjoining property at No.21.  (There are two 
ground floor windows to the rear of No.21 overlooking the garden). 
 
The western boundary of the garden to the neighbouring properties at No.29 and No.30 (To
[...]

S

33
0 

is
su

ed
. A

pp
lic

at
io

n 
to

 v
ar

y 
or

 
re

m
ov

e 
co

nd
iti

on
 a

pp
ro

ve
d.

 

 
40

 
10

9/
5 

7 
M

an
or

 C
re

sc
en

t, 
S

ly
ne

 
E

re
ct

io
n 

of
 a

 fe
nc

e.
 

S
33

0 
is

su
ed

. F
en

ce
 to

 b
e 

re
du

ce
d.

 
C

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
ac

hi
ev

ed
. 

 
41

 
10

9/
5/

34
9A

 
B

ro
ok

la
nd

s 
B

ui
ld

in
g,

 
A

dd
in

gt
on

 R
oa

d,
 H

al
to

n 
N

on
 c

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 c

on
di

tio
ns

. 
E

N
 d

ra
fte

d.
 

 
42

 
10

9/
5 

U
ni

t 1
4,

 H
ey

sh
am

 B
us

in
es

s 
P

ar
k,

 M
id

dl
et

on
 R

oa
d,

 
M

id
dl

et
on

 
N

on
 c

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 c

on
di

tio
n.

 
S

33
0 

is
su

ed
. D

et
ai

ls
 n

ow
 s

ub
m

itt
ed

 –
 

aw
ai

tin
g 

ag
re

em
en

t. 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	5 Higher Addington Barn , Long Dales Lane, Nether Kellet
	6 Former Cinema, King Street, Lancaster
	7 Christie Park, Lancaster Road, Morecambe
	8 4 St Pauls Drive, Lancaster, Lancashire
	9 Bay View Holiday Park , (Previously Known As Detron Gate Caravan Park), Bolton Le Sands
	10 1 Epoch Cottages, Borwick Mews, Borwick
	11 Land To The Rear Of Brentim Cottage, Shore Road, Silverdale
	12 Delegated List
	13 Planning Enforcement List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  24TH AUGUST 2009
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chairman), Joyce Pritchard (Vice-Chairman), June 
Ashworth (substitute for Roger Dennison), Eileen Blamire, Ken Brown, 
Anne Chapman, Susie Charles (substitute for Sylvia Rogerson), 
Chris Coates, Sheila Denwood, Helen Helme, Val Histed, Andrew Kay, 
Robert Redfern, Peter Robinson, Bob Roe and Roger Sherlock 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
 Councillors Roger Dennison, Mike Greenall, Emily Heath, Sylvia Rogerson 

and Joyce Taylor 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Sarah Fishwick 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 David Hall Development Control Manager 
 Mark Cassidy Assistant Development Control Manager 
 Alan Humphreys Legal Services Manager 
 Liz Bateson Senior Democratic Support Officer 
58 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2009 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

59 SITE VISITS  
 
A Site Visit was held in respect of the following application: 
 
A8 09/00551/FUL  4 St Paul’s Drive, Lancaster Scotforth West 
 
The following Members were present at the site visit, which took place on Monday 17th 
August 2009: 
 
Councillors Keith Budden, Ann Chapman, Sheila Denwood and Bob Roe 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Martin Culbert  -  Senior Planner 
Sharon Marsh  -  Democratic Support Officer 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
Members were advised of the following declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Roe declared a personal and prejudicial interest in A5 09/00604/CU – being 
acquainted with the applicant. 
 
Councillor Robinson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in A7 09/00637/CU – 
Christie Park, Lancaster Road, Morecambe – being a Morecambe Football Club season 
ticket holder. 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2009

 
Councillor Ashworth declared a personal and prejudicial interest in A7 09/00637/CU – 
Christie Park, Lancaster Road, Morecambe – in view of her Cabinet portfolio with 
responsibility for Children and Young People and Cultural Services. 
 
Councillor Denwood declared a personal and prejudicial interest in A8 09/00551/FUL – St 
Paul’s Drive, Lancaster – having spoken as Ward Councillor in objection to the 
application. 
 
Counciilor Budden declared a personal interest in A9 09/00686/CU – Bay View Holiday 
Park, Bolton-le-Sands – being a member of Bolton-le-Sands Parish Council. 
 

61 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications and his 
recommendations thereon. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the applications be determined as indicated below (the numbers denote 
 the schedule numbers of the applications). 
 
(2) That, except where stated below, the applications be subject to the relevant 
 conditions and advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule. 
 
(3) That, except where stated below, the reasons for refusal be those as outlined 
 in the Schedule. 
 
(a) NOTE   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
CATEGORY A APPLICATIONS 
 

Applications to be dealt with by the District Council without formal consultation with 
the County Council 

 
APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was noted that Councillor Denwood had previously declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in A8 09/00551/FUL – 4 St. Pauls Drive, Lancaster, having 
spoken as Ward Councillor in objection to the application, left the room during its 
consideration and did not vote on the item. 

  
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2009

 
62 4 ST PAULS DRIVE, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  

 
(Under the Scheme of Public Participation Rachel Matlock spoke to the Committee 

in objection to the application) 
 

A8 09/00551/FUL Erection of 2 semi-detached 
houses on land adjacent to 4 St 
Pauls Drive for Mr and Mrs Clark 

Scotforth          R 
West Ward 

    
Rachel Matlock re-iterated the points summarised in a statement signed by local residents 
in objection to the proposal, a copy of which had been circulated to Committee Members.   
Concern was expressed at the nature and design of the proposed development, possible 
difficulties in selling in view of the number of houses for rent or sale in the surrounding 
areas, the impact of development work in view of the restrictive nature of the site, loss of 
light and sense of openness, difficulties with parking and rubbish storage.  It was 
suggested there was significant local interest against the proposals. 
 
Members considered the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roe and seconded by Councillor Helme: 
 
“That Planning Permission be refused.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Members voted in favour of the proposition, 6 against with 1 
abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. Over-intensive development for the site (including inadequate garden space left for 

Number 4) 
2. Unsatisfactory refuse arrangements. 
3. Unsatisfactory vehicular parking/access arrangements for Number 4. 
 

63 LAND TO THE REAR OF BRENTIM COTTAGE, SHORE ROAD, SILVERDALE  
 
Under the Scheme of Public Participation Councillor Fishwick spoke in favour of 
the proposal but in objection to proposed conditions regarding local need. 
 
A11 09/00422/OUT Outline application for the 

erection of a new dwelling 
and treatment plant for Mr 
and Mrs Proctor 
 

Silverdale Ward   A(C) 

Councillor Fishwick advised the Committee that as a Ward Councillor she supported the 
proposed development and her request to address the Committee related to concern at 
proposals to impose local needs conditions.  Councillor Fishwick referred to Policies SC3 
and SC4 and provided examples of recent applications when permission had been 
granted without restrictions on ownership or occupancy.  Councillor Fishwick reiterated 
her support for the Committee to grant planning permission without local occupancy 
conditions. 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2009

 
The Development Control Manager informed the Committee that a report on local need 
issues was being prepared by the Head of Planning Services for consideration at a future 
meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sherlock and seconded by Councillor Kay: 
 
“That planning permission be approved with the addition of an Advice Note to the effect of: 
Applicant to investigate potential for both properties (Brentim Cottage and approved 
dwelling) to be served by the proposed waste treatment plant.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 16 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 Member 
abstained, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be approved with the addition of an Advice Note to the effect of: 
Applicant to investigate potential for both properties (Brentim Cottage and approved 
dwelling) to be served by the proposed waste treatment plant. 
 
 
It was noted that Councillor Roe had previously declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the following item being a acquainted with the applicant, left the room 
during its consideration and did not vote on the item.  
 

64 HIGHER ADDINGTON BARN , LONG DALES LANE, NETHER KELLET  
 
 A5 09/00604/CU Change of Use of Barn to form 

Live/Work Unit (as Consent 
06/00462/CU) for Mr Richard 
Dennison  

Kellet Ward      D 

It was proposed by Councillor Kay, seconded by Councillor Sherlock and agreed 
unanimously: 
 
“That the matter be deferred for further investigation of the changes to access 
arrangements including consideration of the tree issue and for the submission and 
consultation regarding the Bat Survey.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the matter be deferred for further investigation of the changes to access 
arrangements including consideration of the tree issue and for the submission and 
consultation regarding the Bat Survey. 
 

65 FORMER CINEMA, KING STREET, LANCASTER  
 
A6   09/00628/RCN   Withdrawn W 
      
 
It was noted that Councillor Robinson had previously declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in the following item being a Morecambe Football Club season 
ticket holder.  It was noted that Councillor Ashworth had previously declared a 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2009

 
personal and prejudicial interest in the following item in view of her Cabinet 
portfolio with responsibility for Children and Young People and Cultural Services.  
Councillors Robinson and Ashworth left the room during consideration of the item 
and did not vote on the item.  

 
66 CHRISTIE PARK, LANCASTER ROAD, MORECAMBE  

 
A7 09/00637/CU Change of use of an existing area of 

Car parking to accommodate a  
Poulton    R  
Ward 

  Temporary Club Shop facility in a  
  portable building until June 2010 for  

MFC Club Shop  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Sherlock: 
 
“That planning permission be refused.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote 9 Members voted in favour of the proposition, 4 against and 2 
Members abstained, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
The development would be contrary to National Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering 
Sustainable Development and Policy SC5 of the Lancaster City Council’s Core Strategy 
Document in that the type of structure proposed would not constitute a satisfactory form of 
development for this prominent site adjoining one of the main roads in Morecambe, and 
would be detrimental to the visual amenities of this predominantly residential site. 
 
 
It was noted that Counciilor Budden had previously declared a personal interest in 
the following item being a member of Bolton-le-Sands Parish Council.  

 
67 BAY VIEW HOLIDAY PARK , (PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS DETRON GATE CARAVAN 

PARK), BOLTON LE SANDS  
 
A9 09/00686/CU Change of use of land within 

the North Lancashire Green 
Belt to allow relocation of 
touring caravan pitches (no 
increase in number of pitches) 
for Mr M Holgate  

Bolton-Le-           A 
Sands  
Ward 

68 1 EPOCH COTTAGES, BORWICK MEWS, BORWICK  
 
A10 09/00665/RCN Removal of condition on Section 

106 Agreement on application 
no. 87/00300 relating to 
occupancy for holiday use only 
for Mr John Fletcher  

Kellet Ward          A 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2009

 
It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Sherlock: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 16 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 Member 
voted against, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the following variation of the planning legal 
agreement, as set out in the report: 
 
1. Consent does not grant or imply permission for the occupation of Numbers 2-5 

Epoch Cottages other than as holiday accommodation. 
2. Occupation of Number 1 Epoch Cottages shall be restricted to that of a person(s) 

responsible for managing the remaining Holiday Cottages (Numbers 2-5 Epoch 
Cottages. 

 
69 DELEGATED LIST  

 
The Head of Planning Services submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with 
under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of 
Planning Functions to Officers be noted. 
 

70 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT LIST  
 
The Head of Legal and Human Resources submitted a report with regard to enforcement 
action being taken by the City Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.55 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov 
 

 


